The Role of Wrist Arthroscopy in
Management
of Intra-articular Fractures

of The Distal Radius
Essay

Submitted for fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree in Orthopedics
By

Mahmoud Abdelna'eem Abdelmaksoud
M.B.B.Ch.

Under supervision of

Prof. Dr.
Ahmed Amin Galal

Professor of Orthopaedic Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Dr.

Mostafa Mahmoud Hassanein

Lecturer of Orthopaedic Surgery
Faculty of Medicine

Cairo University

Faculty of Medicine

Cairo University



2009



5 yaSl) dalaal 180l Algall ) 5uS

O Aadia

43~=§Aﬂ4§=€gaﬂhycvJJyusA/c,gﬁa

) ) Caad
S el 2aal /2]
alial) da > i
)yl b 4
5_alal daala
Ol 3 gana Ahiaa /o
el.ﬁﬂ‘ ZAU% U )a

iad) yualll) qula 415
5_AlAl daals

il b b 418
5_aLAl) dzala
2009



Abstract

Fractures of distal radius are common in population,
and it is often associated with intra-articular element or
soft tissue injury the condition that makes management of
such type of fracture either by closed or open reduction
and bone fixation may lead to bone healing and union but
still there some residual soft tissue injuries and deformity
that may lead to persistent wrist pain and disability. Step-
off more than 2mm in the articular surface which couldn't
be detected by image intensifier is a great problem, as it
may lead to late osteoarthritis and persistent joint pain.
Introduction of wrist arthroscopy though is recent trend in
management of intra-articular fractures of distal radius,
gives good results; accurate reduction of articular surface,
management of acute soft tissue injuries and as a result

good functional outcome.



Acknowledgement:

| would like to express my deepest gratitude and thanks at first

and last to ALLAH, whose magnificent help was the main factor in

accomplishing this work and whose blessings on all of us can not be

counted

My gratitude to Prof, Dr, Ahmed Amin Galal, professor of
orthopaedic surgery, Cairo University, for his kind supervision,

guidance, and encouragement through out the whole work.

| can hardly find words to express my gratitude to Dr. Mostafa
mahmoud, lecturer of orthopedic surgery, Cairo University, for his
fruitful suggestions, valuable direction and continuous endless guidance

throughout the work.

| never forget my wife who helped me a lot to achieve this work

and | thank her for her efforts.



Arthroscopic Anatomy of The

Wrist joint



Biomechanics, Pathomehanics

& Classification



Management



Arthroscopic Assisted

Management



Complications and Precautions



LIST OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Chapter 1 Arthroscopic anatomy of the wrist joint

Chapter 2 Biomechanics, pathomechanics &
classification

Chapter 3 Mangement of fractures of distal radius

Chapter 4 Arhroscopic assisted management

Chapter 5 Complications and precautions

English summary

References

Arabic summary

16

29

52

76

81

82

96



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page
Chapter |

Fig. 1-1: arthroscopic portals of the wrist 4
Fig. 1-2: Initial arthroscopic view from the 3-4 portal 5
Fig. 1-3: Viewing radiad from the 6R portal 6
Fig. 1-4: The radial midcarpal portal 7
Fig. 1-5: The volar portal 9
Fig. 1-6: The arthroscopic view: the 3-4 portal 10
Fig. 1-7: RSL & Radiolunotriquetral ligaments 11
Fig. 1-8: Scapholunate interval 12
Fig. 1- 9: The lunotriquetral ligament 13
Fig. 1-10: The Trampoline test 14
Chapter Il

Fig. 2-1: The AO classification 22
Fig. 2-2: Frykman classification 23
Fig. 2-3: Melone classification 25

Fig. 2-4: Fernandez’ classification 28



Figure

Chapter Il

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

3-1:

3-2:

3-3:

3-4.

3-5:

3-6:

3-7:

3-8:

3-9:

3-10:

3-11:

3-12:

3-13:

3-14:

3-15:

3-16:

3-17:

Standard landmarks on the PA view

Assessing volar and dorsal rim on PA view
Radial width

Radiographic anatomy of the distal radius
Radial height & Ulnar varience

Ulnar inclination & Volar inclination

PA view of the wrist

Lateral view of the wrist

Scaphoid & pronated views

The supinated view

CT of intraarticular fracture of the distal radius
Technique of manipulative reduction

Natural history of an unstable fracture
Representation of the three-point contact cast
Articular fracture treated with external fixator
Angular fixed volar plate fixation

Fragment specific volar, dorsal & radial plates

Page

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

42

44

45

48

50

51



Figure Page

Chapter IV

Fig. 4-1: The new traction tower 55
Fig. 4-2: The tower placed in horizontal position 56
Fig. 4-3: The radiocarpal joint before and after cleaning 58
Fig. 4-4: The fracture reduced under fluoroscopic guidance 59
Fig. 4-5: AP radiograph of a depressed articular fragment 61
Fig. 4-6: Arthroscopic image; three part fracture 62
Fig. 4-7: Post-fixation image; three part fracture 63
Fig. 4-8: AP radiograph of 4 parts fracture 64
Fig. 4- 9: Lateral radiograph of 4 parts fracture 65
Fig. 4-10: K-wires manipulated under arthroscopy 66

Fig. 4-11: AP radiograph showing the provisional reduction 67
Fig. 4-12: AP radiograph showing the reduction; 4 parts 68

Fig. 4-13: Lateral radiograph showing the reduction; 4 parts 68

Fig. 4-14: Ulnar styloid fixed with tension band 70
Fig. 4-15: Arthroscopic view of ligamentous tears 71
Fig. 4-16: Joystick K-wires reducing the scapholunate 72
Fig. 4-17: Arthroscopic view: suturing TFCC 73

Fig. 4- 18: Diagrammatic view: suturing TFCC 74



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
1 Geissler arthroscopic classification of carpal

instability 71

2 Classification of TFCC tears 73

3 Complications of Wrist arthroscopy 80



