### The Role of Wrist Arthroscopy in Management of Intra-articular Fractures of The Distal Radius

**Essay** 

Submitted for fulfillment of M.Sc. Degree in Orthopedics

By

Mahmoud Abdelna'eem Abdelmaksoud M.B.B.Ch.

Under supervision of

Prof. Dr.

**Ahmed Amin Galal** 

Professor of Orthopaedic Surgery

Faculty of Medicine

Cairo University

Dr.

Mostafa Mahmoud Hassanein
Lecturer of Orthopaedic Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Faculty of Medicine Cairo University

### إستخدام المنظار الجراحي للرسغ في علاج كسور النهاية السفلي لعظمة الكعبرة

مقالة مقدمة للحصول على درجة الماجستير في جراحة العظام مقدمة من

طبيب / محمود عبدالنعيم عبدالمقصود

تحت إشراف أ.د/ أحمد أمين جلال

أستاذ جراحة العظام كلية طب القصر العينى جامعة القاهرة

د/ مصطفی محمود حسانین

مدرس جراحة العظام كلية طب القصر العينى جامعة القاهرة

كلية طب قصر العينى جامعة القاهرة 2009

#### **Abstract**

Fractures of distal radius are common in population, and it is often associated with intra-articular element or soft tissue injury the condition that makes management of such type of fracture either by closed or open reduction and bone fixation may lead to bone healing and union but still there some residual soft tissue injuries and deformity that may lead to persistent wrist pain and disability. Stepoff more than 2mm in the articular surface which couldn't be detected by image intensifier is a great problem, as it may lead to late osteoarthritis and persistent joint pain. Introduction of wrist arthroscopy though is recent trend in management of intra-articular fractures of distal radius, gives good results; accurate reduction of articular surface, management of acute soft tissue injuries and as a result good functional outcome.

#### Acknowledgement:

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and thanks at first and last to **ALLAH**, whose magnificent help was the main factor in accomplishing this work and whose blessings on all of us can not be counted .

My gratitude to **Prof, Dr, Ahmed Amin Galal,** professor of orthopaedic surgery, Cairo University, for his kind supervision, guidance, and encouragement through out the whole work.

I can hardly find words to express my gratitude to **Dr. Mostafa mahmoud**, lecturer of orthopedic surgery, Cairo University, for his
fruitful suggestions, valuable direction and continuous endless guidance
throughout the work.

I never forget my wife who helped me a lot to achieve this work and I thank her for her efforts.

# Arthroscopic Anatomy of The Wrist joint

### Biomechanics, Pathomehanics & Classification



# Arthroscopic Assisted Management

### **Complications and Precautions**

### **LIST OF CONTENTS**

Introduction		1
Chapter 1	Arthroscopic anatomy of the wrist joint	3
Chapter 2	Biomechanics, pathomechanics & classification	16
Chapter 3	Mangement of fractures of distal radius	29
Chapter 4	Arhroscopic assisted management	52
Chapter 5	Complications and precautions	76
English summary		81
References		82
Arabic summary		

#### **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure	Page
Chapter I	
Fig. 1-1: arthroscopic portals of the wrist	4
Fig. 1-2: Initial arthroscopic view from the 3-4 portal	5
Fig. 1-3: Viewing radiad from the 6R portal	6
Fig. 1-4: The radial midcarpal portal	7
Fig. 1-5: The volar portal	9
Fig. 1-6: The arthroscopic view: the 3-4 portal	10
Fig. 1-7: RSL & Radiolunotriquetral ligaments	11
Fig. 1-8: Scapholunate interval	12
Fig. 1- 9: The lunotriquetral ligament	13
Fig. 1-10: The Trampoline test	14
Chapter II	
•	
Fig. 2-1: The AO classification	22
Fig. 2-2: Frykman classification	23
Fig. 2-3: Melone classification	25
Fig. 2-4: Fernandez' classification	28

Figure	Page
Chapter III	
Fig. 3-1: Standard landmarks on the PA view	30
Fig. 3-2: Assessing volar and dorsal rim on PA view	31
Fig. 3-3: Radial width	32
Fig. 3-4: Radiographic anatomy of the distal radius	33
Fig. 3-5: Radial height & Ulnar varience	34
Fig. 3-6: Ulnar inclination & Volar inclination	35
Fig. 3-7: PA view of the wrist	36
Fig. 3-8: Lateral view of the wrist	37
Fig. 3- 9: Scaphoid & pronated views	38
Fig. 3-10: The supinated view	39
Fig. 3-11: CT of intraarticular fracture of the distal radius	40
Fig. 3-12: Technique of manipulative reduction	42
Fig. 3-13: Natural history of an unstable fracture	44
Fig. 3-14: Representation of the three-point contact cast	45
Fig. 3-15: Articular fracture treated with external fixator	48
Fig. 3-16: Angular fixed volar plate fixation	50
Fig. 3-17: Fragment specific volar, dorsal & radial plates	51

Figure	Page
Chapter IV	
Fig. 4-1: The new traction tower	55
Fig. 4-2: The tower placed in horizontal position	56
Fig. 4-3: The radiocarpal joint before and after cleaning	58
Fig. 4-4: The fracture reduced under fluoroscopic guidance	59
Fig. 4-5: AP radiograph of a depressed articular fragment	61
Fig. 4-6: Arthroscopic image; three part fracture	62
Fig. 4-7: Post-fixation image; three part fracture	63
Fig. 4-8: AP radiograph of 4 parts fracture	64
Fig. 4- 9: Lateral radiograph of 4 parts fracture	65
Fig. 4-10: K-wires manipulated under arthroscopy	66
Fig. 4-11: AP radiograph showing the provisional reduction	67
Fig. 4-12: AP radiograph showing the reduction; 4 parts	68
Fig. 4-13: Lateral radiograph showing the reduction; 4 parts	68
Fig. 4-14: Ulnar styloid fixed with tension band	70
Fig. 4-15: Arthroscopic view of ligamentous tears	71
Fig. 4-16: Joystick K-wires reducing the scapholunate	72
Fig. 4-17: Arthroscopic view: suturing TFCC	73
Fig. 4- 18: Diagrammatic view: suturing TFCC	74

### **LIST OF TABLES**

Table		Page
1	Geissler arthroscopic classification of carpal instability	71
2	Classification of TFCC tears	<b>7</b> 3
3	Complications of Wrist arthroscopy	80